
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 
in  on, 4 July 2023 at 1.00 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 26 June 2023 

 

Membership  
 
Councillors: 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair) 
Councillor Nurullah Turan  
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo  
 

NHS Integrated Care Board: 

Dr Clare O’Brien, Governing Body representative 
Clare Henderson, Executive Director representative  

  
Islington Healthwatch: 
Emma Whitby (non-voting)  

Other NHS Representatives:  
Dr Helene Brown, NHS England (non-voting)  

Darren Summers, C&I NHS Trust (non-voting) 
Helen Brown, Whittington Health (non-voting) 

  

 
Islington GP Federation: Council Officers: 
Mike Clowes (non-voting)  

 

Jon Abbey, Corporate Director, Children & Young People 

John Everson, Director of Adult Social Care  
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Director of Public Health 
  

Voluntary Sector Representative:  
To be appointed 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
 

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the me
[...]
 also highlights the general importance of housing and health to each other.  

2. Recommendations  

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

Note the accompanying report on damp, condensation and mould in homes managed by 

Islington, and phased progress to improve the situation. 

Consider whether there are other actions which health and social care services can make 

together with the Homes and Neighbourhood team to further tackle the issue of damp, 
condensation and mould and its effect on the quality of life and health and wellbeing of tenants.   

Page 1

Agenda Item B1



Consider whether a wider and deeper dive into health and housing at a future Health and 
Wellbeing Board would assist with developing partnership approaches and working around this 

wider determinant of health and wellbeing, including other issues currently under review such as 
overcrowding. 

3. Background  

Mould and damp indoors is caused by an excess of moisture, which may be caused by design 

or maintenance issues of properties and can also be caused by condensation.  Depending on 
the cause of damp and mould, repairs or alterations may be needed and/or other steps or 
changes followed to reduce the amount of moisture in the air.  It is important that the mould is 

removed. 

Mould can cause ill health through allergens and irritants that it releases, and may also 

sometimes release toxic substances.  These can cause allergic reactions and can trigger 
asthma impacts among other impacts; people living in homes with damp and mould are more 
likely to have respiratory conditions and are more vulnerable to respiratory infections.  Groups 

which are particularly vulnerable include babies and children, older people, people with 
respiratory problems, skin problems and/or weakened immune systems, including those 

undergoing chemotherapy. 

The attached report aims to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with information and 
progress made to date on damp, condensation and mou
[...]
 Empowerment Framework 

Page 13



10 

 

 

TMOs* Tenants and Residents Associations 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 

Community Drop in sessions 

 

Page 14



    

 

 

Public Health 

4th Floor, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Director of Public Health  

Meeting of: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 4th July 2023 

Ward(s): all wards 

 

Subject:  Overview of inclusion health in 
Islington and North Central London 

 

1.     Synopsis  
1.1. North Central London’s Integrated Care System (NCL) is reviewing the population 

needs of inclusion health groups, working with local public health teams and 

others.  

1.2. The first phase of the work was presented to the Board in November 2022 and 

described the demographic profiles from local data and needs assessments; 

regional and national data and evidence; and examples from the service mapping.  

1.3. The accompanying report summarises the findings from the second phase of work 

which brings together lived experience, insights from senior system stakeholders 

and staff experience. This information complements the evidence collated in 

phase 1 to provide a comprehensive health needs assessment for inclusion health 

groups in NCL. 

1.4. NCL would like to work with local Health and Wellbeing Boards and borough 

partnerships in further developing how the needs of these groups are met in local 

plans, drawing on strategies, services and work already in place. 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item B2



2. Recommendations  

2.1. The HWBB is asked to  

2.1.1. note the scope and the Phase 2 report findings and an overview for 

developing plans for taking forward recommendations and actions. 

2.1.2. consider what are the additional opportunities for Islington to use the insights 

from the Inclusion Health Needs Assessment to improve outcomes for 

inclusion health groups. 

2.1.3. consider how support from the wider North Central London system can assist 

with Inclusion Health within the borough. 

 


[...]
rience issues with access, 

including to primary care and other preventive services. Islington has a clear focus 

through a variety of strategies and services to meet the needs of these groups, 

including dedicated services for people experiencing homelessness and people 

seeking asylum in Home Office accommodation. The NCL wide review is looking 

at these groups, and is presenting findings from the first phase of its review.     

 

Appendices:  

 Overview of Inclusion Health in Islington and North Central London (Needs Analysis), 

Islington Public Health and NCL Communities Team 

Final report clearance: 

 

 

 

Signed by: Jonathan O’ Sullivan, Director of Public Health      

Date: 20nd June 2023 

 

Report Author:  

Priyal Shah, Programme Manager Communities, NHS North Central London ICB 

Tel: 020 3880 8572 
Email: priyal.shah@nhs.net 

Financial Implications Author: Shalem Miah, Senior Finance Officer 

Tel: 020 527 6737 
Email: shalem.miah@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: Humera Qureshi – Lawyer  
Tel: 
Email: humera.quereshi@Islington.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 18

mailto:priyal.shah@nhs.net
Tel:020


NCL Inclusion Health Needs Assessment
Islington Health and Wellbeing Board

Alexandra Levitas, London Borough of Islington 
Sarah D’Souza,  Director of Communities, NHS North Central London ICB

July 2023

P
age 19



2

Why is Inclusion Health important for NCL?
• People in Inclusion Health groups face the most significant health inequalities of any group in our population – often 

compounded by the impact of intersectionality/multiple disadvantage: 

o Average age at death 46 years for people experiencing homelessness. This is 30 years below national average. 
High levels of early frailty across groups.

o High level of complex health need – childhood trauma, mental health issues, drug and alcohol use, sexual 
health, infectious diseases, poor perinatal outcomes, impact of violence.

o Complex barriers to accessing planned healthcare – stigma and discrimination, lack of trust, trauma triggers, 
rigid appointment systems, digital exclusion, language, travel costs

o Compounded by lack of visibility within our system/early intervention/joined up approaches to complex need

• Tackling inclusion health inequalities requires integrated service approaches and partnership working at system, place 
and neighbourhood level to address the complex set of needs these populations experience.

• Integrating care around these underserved groups is fundamentally linked to improving how we use our resources most 
effectively. The annual cost of unplanned care for patients experiencing homelessness is eight times that of the housed 
population and homeless patients are overrepresented amongst frequent attenders in A&E

• Addressing health inequalities faced by inclusion health groups is a key component of the NCL Population Health and 
Integration Strategy and one of our locally identified PLUS populations. 

P
age 20



3

NCL Inclusion Health Needs Assessment
Phase 1  (April-May June 2022)

Rapid evidence review

• Reviewed over 100 local and national data sources
• Meetings and correspondence with ~20 stakeholders

Phase 2 (July–December 2022)

Frontline staff survey (n=142)

Key stakeholder interviews (n=24)

Estimates of overlaps of severe multiple 
disadvantage using existing data

Conducted by Groundswell Sept-Dec 2022 

Lived experience interviews / 
Service user journeys (n=24)

Phase 3 (December 2022-
January 2023)

Final report to 
synthesise all 
evidence sources

Develop 
recommendations

   The needs assessment aims to synthesize evidence on the health needs of 
targeted populations across the five boroughs, identifying the size and 

demographic profile, health needs, services and gaps in order  to inform ICS 
plans

Inclusion health groups (IHGs)
• People experiencing homelessness
• Vulnerable migrants
• Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities
• Sex workers
• People with a history of imprisonment
• Intersectionality

P
age 21



4

Key findings summary
Inclusion health group

• Greatest awareness and 
provision for people 
experiencing homelessness 

• High prevalence of multiple 
disadvantages

• Gap in understanding and 
service provision for sex 
workers and GRT 
communities

• Gaps in services for sex 
workers and vulnerable 
women

Service area

• Many examples of specialist 
services

• Gaps in access and 
experience:
• mainstream primary care
• mental health services
• dental services
• dual diagnosis

• Experience in hospitals and 
discharge pathways can be 
improved

• Better coordination of 
release from prison

Enablers

• Pockets of excellent 
integrated working

• Improve cross-borough 
collaboration and 
partnership with mental 
health services

• Greater education and 
awareness of inclusion 
health groups

• Role of place-based delivery 
and system-leadership

P
age 22



5

Intersectionality:
People Experiencing Multiple Disadvantage

Substance Dependency & Mental Health

Personal Safety

Social Distrust

Housing and Sleeping Rough

Transition out of Criminal Justice 

Methadone Access

Other Healthcare Needs

Lack of Support Networks 
& Estrangement

Lack of Formal IdentificationLack of Recognition by Services

“Okay, so I’ve been struggling with 
homelessness and my drug addiction 
on and off for 10 years.  I’ve been in 
and out of jail for things like 
shoplifting and theft.  I’ve just come 
out of prison, on tag and had to use 
the tag agencies in prison because I 
didn’t have an address to go to. 
(Enfield resident, multiple disadvantage)

Discrimination eg race, 
sexuality, transgender

P
age 23



6

Individuals Experiencing Multiple Disadvantage 
CASE STUDIES

Mike, sleeping rough after exit from criminal justice system
CAMDEN
Mike came to London from Manchester and has a history of both serious mental health 
needs (schizophrenia) and epilepsy. He has also struggled with substance dependency, 
and has been in-and-out of prison for multiple
[...]
ority care  
13x more likely to be unemployed
And 50% have low literacy levels

Mental health needs Physical health needs
• Suicide, suicide attempt and self-harm rates
• Personality & psychotic disorders
• Substance misuse

• Mortality
• TB, Hep A, B, C, syphilis, HIV
• Chronic illness

Barriers in accessing healthcare nationally
• Fear of stigma and discrimination
• GP registration, with 50% lacking a GP on release10

• Inadequate mental health services both in and post prison
• Lack of continuity of care once leaving prison:

• Particularly for drug treatment, methadone 
maintenance and dental health

• Because of this gap in care and the huge level of 
vulnerability post-prison, in terms  of physical health, 
time in prison may almost act as a protective factor, 
with health  likely to deteriorate further upon release3

• Sexual health is an exception, with 
robust pathways between prison and  
specialized services leading to an 
uptake of STI testing and treatment

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Islington Public Health  
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Meeting of: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:  [4 July 2023]  

Ward(s): All  

 

Subject: Health Determinants Research 
Collaboration (Evidence Islington) 

1. Synopsis  
1.1. On the 8th of November 2022 the committee received a paper on Islington Council 

selected as one of thirteen successful sites across the UK to become a National 

Institute for Health Research (NIHR) Health Determinants Research Collaboration 

(HDRC), following a highly competitive process.  

1.2. The NIHR conditionally approved implementation of a full five-year HDRC in 

Islington starting October 2023, subject to delivering an agreed programme of 

development activities over the next year. 

1.3. Our interim programme of development progress report (submitted 31 March) had 

encouraging NIHR feedback (dated 5 May) having noted that much progress had 

been made in relatively short timeframe.   

1.4. The NIHR is scheduled to carry out a review of the Islington Council’s progress of 

the Work Programme on or about the first anniversary of the Contract.  NIHR have 

brought forward the first anniversary reporting timeline by 3 months, to 1 July 

2023.  As a result of the findings of this forthcoming review, the Authority shall 

either: confirm the continuation of the Contract for the remaining term; or not, in 

accordance with contractual arrangements. 

1.5. Further to our previous 14 March 2023 presentation to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, this paper provides further progress on the action plan agreed between 

NIHR and LBI during the course of the developmental year.  

 

2. Recommendations      
2.1. To note the progress made against the development year activities.  

Page 41

Agenda Item B3



 

3. Background  

3.1. Islington Council was awarded £233,553 for the period October 2022 to 

September 2023 to spend on developing foundations for research ahead of the 

award for the full HDRC. 

3.2. If successful, pending the outcome of the development year review, in attaining 

the Full-HDRC status, Islington Council would receive further 5-year funding (of 

£4,999,663), totalling up to £5,233,552 for the 6-year period including the 

development year.   

 

 

Developmental year programme support and branding 

 

3.3. We have been working with Islington communications department and 

Healthwatch Islington to create a more accessible brand and name for the HDRC.  

3.4. Evidence Islington (EI) is our working title for the HDRC.   

3.5. A page about EI has been set up by Healthwatch What is Evidence Islington? | 

Healthwatch Islington, which succeeded in recruitment of 14 Islington residents 

who are part of a co-design group and have commenced monthly meetings to 

create the resident engagement and dissemination strategy for 2023-28.  

3.6. A webpage describing the overall EI initiative, includin
[...]
mail: humera.quereshi@Islington.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Public Health 

4th Floor, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Director of Public Health  

Meeting of: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 4th July 2023 

Ward(s): all wards 

 

Subject: 1. NCL Delivery Planning - Population 
Health Strategy 

1.     Synopsis  
This report and attached slideset summarises emerging thinking regarding delivery planning for 

the Population Health & Integrated Care Strategy. System-ownership will be at the heart of this 

work therefore the detail in this pack should be seen as early stage proposals with the aim to 

socialise and refine with system partners. 

 

Following endorsement of the NCL Population Health & Integrated Care Strategy, a significant 

amount of work is now underway to develop initial thinking for the NCL Delivery Plan – this will 

be the system delivery plan for the strategy which outlines how all partners across NCL will 

align to deliver the strategy across the three planning horizons. 

 

Alongside the NCL Delivery Plan, we are continuing work to update the NCL Outcomes 

Framework and set appropriate ambitions that we want to achieve, aligned with the milestones 

in our planning horizons. Delivery should ultimately focus on improving services and outcomes 

for residents therefore this Outcomes Framework will play a central role in monitoring our 

Delivery Plan and bringing the different elements of the plan together. 

 

The NCL Delivery Plan should ultimately provide tangible and realistic delivery plans that 

partners across the system will understand and support – it should articulate the work going on 

across NCL which will deliver the ambitions of the strategy whilst providing clarity about 

priorities. 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item B4



The proposed delivery planning approach is built from three key inputs: 

• Delivery areas – Our principles guide all of the 
[...]
rs across NCL will align to deliver the strategy across the three planning horizons

• System-ownership will be at the heart of this work therefore the detail in this pack should be seen as early stage 
proposals with the aim to socialise and refine with system partners.

• The ICP Board, on the 11th of July, forms a key milestone in our journey to ensure shared accountability for delivery of 
the strategy, where we aim to establish a system consensus on the delivery planning approach.

• As we approach this board, we are sharing emerging thinking to building the NCL Delivery Plan with a wide range of 
stakeholders, including Health & Wellbeing Boards and Provider Trust Boards. We are also utilising opportunities to 
discuss and refine the approach with senior leaders across the system.

P
age 60



3

DRAFT  IN DEVELOPMENT   

Wider context for delivery

• Alongside the NCL Delivery Plan, we are continuing work to update the NCL Outcomes Framework and set 
appropriate ambitions that we want to achieve, aligned with the milestones in our planning horizons. Delivery 
should ultimately focus on improving services and outcomes for residents therefore this Outcomes Framework will 
play a central role in monitoring our Delivery Plan and bringing the different elements of the plan together.

• We recognise that areas of work that will constitute the NCL Delivery Plan are at varying stages of maturity and our 
approach to planning will need to take this into consideration

• The system remains extremely challenged, including facing operational pressures and financial constraints – both 
within and across partner organisations. Within this context, delivery of the strategy should focus on the complex 
interdependencies that we need to work through as a system to make the shift the strategy calls for. 

• The task of meeting the ambitions of the strategy alongside delivering work already underway (which will support 
the delivery of the strategy in due course, e.g. the ICB C

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 1.00 pm. 

 
 Present: Councillor Turan, Councillor Ngongo, Jon Abbey, 

John Everson, Jonathan O ’Sullivan, Clare 

Henderson, Emma Whitby 
  

Also Present:  
  
Emily Van Der Pol.  

 
   

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  

It was agreed that Councillor Turan would Chair the meeting in Councillor 

Comer-Schwartz absence.  
 

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

Councillor Turan in the Chair 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Comer-Schwartz, Helene 

Brown, Michael Clowes and Darren Summers. 
 

Emily Van Der Pol attended on behalf of Darren Summers.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  

None. 

 
4 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  

Items were considered in the order they appeared on the agenda. 

 
5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th of March 2023 be agreed as 

an accurate record of the meeting.  

 

6 DAMP, AND MOULD REPORT (ITEM NO. B1)  
Ian Swift, the Director of Housing Needs and Strategy and Rebecca Nicholson 
Head of Integrated Services and programme manager for the damp and mould 

response at Islington Council introduced the item. 
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

2 
 

 The report outlined the overview of the work since November 2022, this 
focused on the urgent response with tenants reporting damp and mould. 

Phase 2 work focused on reaching residents we were unable to contact, 

this work is underway, as well as analysis tenants linked to Children’s 

and Adult Social Care services.  

 Pilot work around tenancy and property visits were conducted, phase 2 

of the pilot to reach other areas in the south and north of the borough. 

 Work was underway to import property data into a dashboard to 

consider the risks of damp and mould. This would also consider 

vulnerabilities of residents where known.  

 Islington Council was also liaising with housing associations around 
damp and mould issues. There were 17,000 housing association 

properties and 36,000 Islington Council properties in the borough. Four 

of the largest housing associations had attended the Housing Scrutiny 

Committee meeting in June to explain their work around damp and 

mould and reducing inequalities in their stock.  

 The Council was working with health partners to fast-track cases where 
appropriate. 

 The Board noted the council’s enforcement powers in relation to private 
landlords. The council has a duty to make sure all types of housing are 

in a decent standard for residents.  

 Some residents had raised concerns around damp and mould in 

temporary accommodation. Officers summarised the standards that 

private landlords had to meet to provide temporary accommodation, as 

well as the right to inspection and the safety rating system. 

 The Director of Housing Needs and Strategy informed the Board that 

there was a meeting every eight weeks with key partners to discuss 

how to improve social housing for residents. A partnership agreement 

with housing associations was being developed and this would set 

expectations around health and wellbeing. It was commented that the 

council would work with residents to raise awareness about lifestyle 

factors that can increase instances of damp and mould.  

 Officers were developing a referral mechanism which will be piloted with 
GPs to fast track action where damp and mould was having an impact 

on health. If successful, this could be rolled out to other agencies.  

 Officers will be attending other board meetings as they recognised the 

need for critical appraisal of the work. 

 It was suggested that a future Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 

could consider a deep-dive on this topic.  

RESOLVED:  

 

a) That the report on damp, condensation and mould in homes managed 

by Islington Council be noted, and phased progress to improve the 

situation be noted. 

 
b) That consideration be given to other actions which health and social 

care services can make together with the Homes and Neighbourhoods 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

3 
 

team to further tackle the issue of damp, condensation and mould and 

its effect on the quality of life and health and wellbeing of tenants. 

 

c) That the Board schedule a wider and deeper dive into health and 

housing at a future Health and Wellbeing Board meeting, to assist with 

developing partnership approaches and working around this wider 

determinant of health and wellbeing, including other issues currently 

under review such as overcrowding. 

 

 

7 INCLUSION HEALTH IN ISLINGTON AND NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
(ITEM NO. B2)  
Sarah D’Souza, Director of Communities, NHS North Central London ICB 

introduced the presentation on NCL Inclusion Health Needs Assessment 
alongside Alexandra Levitas from Public Health at Islington Council.  
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 People in Inclusion Health groups face the most significant health 
inequalities of any group in our population; often compounded by the 

impact of intersectionality/multiple disadvantage. The average age at 

death was 46 years for people experiencing homelessness. This is 30 

years below national average. There were high levels of early frailty 

across this group.  

 Please in inclusion health groups also had a high level of complex health 

needs. This could be associated with childhood trauma, mental health issues, 

drug and alcohol use, sexual health, infectious diseases, poor perinatal 

outcomes, or the impact of violence.  

 There could be complex barriers to accessing planned healthcare, 
including stigma and discrimination, lack of trust, trauma triggers, rigid 

appointment systems, digital exclusion, language barriers, and travel 

costs. These were compounded by lack of visibility within our system. 

Early intervention and joined up approaches were needed to support 

those with complex needs. 

 The Inclusion Health Needs Assessment included three phases in the 
work which aimed to solidify our understanding of the inclusion health 

groups. Phase 1 included a rapid evidence review which reviewed over 

100 local and national data sources and meetings and correspondence 

with 20 stakeholders. Phase 2 included a frontline staff survey and key 

stakeholder interviews. This considered overlaps of severe multiple 

disadvantages using existing data and lived experience interviews and 

considering service user journeys. Phase 3 involved the preparation of 

the final report to synthesise all evidence sources. 

 There was a high prevalence of multiple disadvantages among those in 

inclusion health groups. The needs of the homeless community were 

well understood but there was a gap in understanding and service 

provision for sex workers and GRT communities.  



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

4 
 

 There were gaps in access and experience to services for those in 
inclusion health groups, including mainstream primary care, mental 

health services, and dental services. Experiences in hospitals and 

discharge pathways could be improved. Better coordination was needed 

around release from prison. 

 There were pockets of excellent practice, including integrated working,  

collaboration, and partnership with mental health services.  

 There was a need for greater education and awareness of inclusion 

health groups.  

 The Board noted case studies of those in inclusion health groups 

experiencing multiple disadvantage.  

 There was a need to consider how health partners worked together to 

address the issues raised in the report. It was recommended to 

consider how services are provided to inclusion health groups, 

particularly access to dental health and physiotherapy. There was a 

need to consider integrated approaches for sex workers and vulnerable 

women from inclusion health groups, as well as a coordinated approach 

to prison release and access to mainstream primary care. 

 The proposed next steps included building on existing work with asylum 
seekers to develop an approach to inclusion health groups, to further 

consider co-production, to further develop services for sex worker and 

vulnerable women in light of the Violence Against Women and Girls 

work. On a system-wide level, there was a need a build an 

accountability network of inclusion health leadership and enable cross 

borough/system working on priorities. 

 The Board considered the need for more information on looked after 

children and further information on financial resourcing and how this is 

allocated across the ICB and NCL, as well as the joining up of 

resources and the priorities. It was suggested that a business case 

could be developed by working with partners to set out priorities, 

pressures and set out financial investments. 

 It was suggested that this work be taken to the Police, prisons and 

probation service for review.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
a) That the scope and the Phase 2 report findings,  and an overview for 

developing plans for taking forward recommendations and actions, be noted;  

 
b) To consider the additional opportunities for Islington to use the insights from 

the Inclusion Health Needs Assessment to improve outcomes for inclusion 

health groups; 

 
c) To consider how support from the wider North Central London system can 

assist with Inclusion Health within the borough. 

 
8 HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION (EVIDENCE 

ISLINGTON) UPDATE (ITEM NO. B3)  



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

5 
 

Jonathan O’Sullivan, the Director of Public Health introduced the report.  
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 On the 8th November 2022 the committee received a paper detailing 

that  Islington Council had been selected as one of thirteen successful 

sites across the UK to become a National Institute for Health Research 

(NIHR) Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC), following 

a highly competitive process. 

 Islington Council was awarded £233,553 for the period October 2022 to 
September 2023 to spend on developing foundations for research 

ahead of the award for the full HDRC. If successful, pending the 

outcome of the development year review, in attaining the Full-HDRC 

status, Islington Council would receive further 5-year funding. 

 The report outlined various actions taken, including the governance 

strategic leadership and the operating model. A data and insights 

marketplace was being developed which sought to identify those most 

vulnerable and act on this to make a real difference for our residents. 

 The main focus of the work so far had been on housing and debt and 

cost of living following feedback from residents. Public Health was 

working with Healthwatch Islington around these issues. Officers were 

also working with young people to develop an engagement strategy. 

 The work would be co–designed with residents. It was important to 

prioritise the voice of our residents to ensure this is captured in the 

design phase and to create action plans together. 

 Consideration was given to using data ethically and how data can be 
combined to address issues such as damp and mould.  

 Officers had conducted audit exercises of the data we currently hold to 
ensure we can describe the inequalities in the borough accurately.  

RESOLVED:  

 
That the progress made against the development year activities be noted.  

 
9 NCL DELIVERY PLANNING - POPULATION HEALTH STRATEGY (ITEM 

NO. B4)  
Penny Mitchell, Director of Population Health Commissioning at NCL 
Integrated Care Board, the introduced the report. 

 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 

 This report outlined the emerging thinking regarding delivery planning 
for the Population Health & Integrated Care Strategy. System-

ownership will be at the heart of this work therefore proposals should be 

seen as early-stage proposals with the aim to refine with partners from 

across the health and care system.  

 The strategy had been considered by a range of partners and a more 

digestible version of the strategy would be prepared for residents too. 

 The Population Health Strategy would focus on prevention, early 

intervention, tackling inequalities across communities, intersectionality 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

6 
 

of equality, and putting communities’ voices at the heart of the ongoing 

great work with partners. 

 The Board asked how partners can continue to work together 
collaboratively to develop the plan locally, and also how to identify when 

it is appropriate to work more systematically across NCL. It was 

considered how a regional approach can be helpful in some cases, 

whereas other issues needed a more localised response. The Board 

considered the importance of continuing to have regular local 

conversations on the borough partnerships. 

 A Board member commented that population health work can take a 

significant amount of time to come to fruition, especially when budgets 

are planned and executed on an annual basis. Continued investment in 

local services was key, and there was clarity around priorities locally, 

however it was thought there was a lack of detail on the implications of 

a system-wide approach to some issues and it was important to 

consider the differences between boroughs across the issues raised. 

 It was commented that the language in the strategy could be revised for 
accessibility and to be jargon-free for residents.  

RESOLVED: 

 
To consider the approach to delivery planning in relation to the Population Health and 
Integrated Care Strategy.  

 
 
 

 
The meeting finished at 2.30pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 


